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Y/E Mar (Rs mn) Revenue YoY (%) EBITDA EBITDA (%) Adj PAT YoY (%) Adj EPS RoE (%) RoCE (%) P/E (x) 

FY23 4,292 233.8% 2,115 49.27% 1,489 -1670.6% 26.4 15.7% 20.1% 16.3 

FY24 4,830 12.5% 2,272 47.03% 1,580 6.1% 28.0 14.4% 18.5% 20.2 

FY25 4,586 -5.1% 1,472 32.10% 1,093 -30.8% 17.2 6.3% 6.4% 37.7 

FY26E 5,004 9.1% 1,541 30.79% 840 -23.2% 13.2 4.6% 4.4% 38.9 

FY27E 5,964 19.2% 2,050 34.38% 1,102 31.2% 17.4 5.7% 6.6% 29.7 

FY28E 6,746 13.1% 2,406 35.66% 1,359 23.3% 21.4 6.6% 7.7% 24.0 

 Source: Company, MNCL Research estimates 

We upgrade Wonderla Holidays to BUY from HOLD, as we revise earnings estimates upward by ~5% and 

roll forward our valuation to Q3FY28E. The company continued to deliver ARPU-led growth at mature 

parks during the quarter, while footfall growth remained muted; however, the newly commissioned 

Chennai park, the largest in its portfolio, reported encouraging early footfalls and a positive EBITDA 

contribution in its first month, positioning it as a key growth catalyst in the coming quarters. With 

mature parks likely to see low single-digit growth, incremental growth will increasingly hinge on 

Chennai’s ramp-up and timely addition of new parks, and given the healthy cash balance post-QIP, 

accelerating expansion plans will be critical to sustain long-term growth visibility and support current 

valuation. We remain cautiously optimistic. 

 

▪ ARPU drives growth: Wonderla Holidays reported 11% YoY revenue growth to Rs.1,345mn in 

Q3FY26, primarily driven by an 8% YoY increase in ARPU to Rs.1,377, while overall footfalls remained 

flat YoY. Bengaluru Park (~34% of revenue) posted 9% YoY revenue growth to Rs.461 mn, supported 

by 6% ARPU growth and 3% YoY footfall growth. Kochi Park (~21% of revenue) saw 11% YoY revenue 

decline, largely due to a 19% YoY drop in footfalls following government regulations, despite 10.4% 

YoY ARPU growth. Hyderabad Park (~28% of revenue) reported a 5% YoY revenue decline, driven by 

an 7% YoY fall in footfalls, partly offset by 3% YoY ARPU growth. Bhubaneswar Park (~2% of revenue) 

witnessed a 24% YoY revenue decline, with a 29% YoY drop in footfalls, though ARPU increased 10% 

YoY. The newly commissioned Chennai park saw a strong first month, recording ~75k footfalls, 

Rs.119 mn revenue, and ARPU of Rs.1,596. Meanwhile, the Bengaluru resort delivered 71% YoY 

revenue growth to Rs.82 mn, driven by higher occupancy. OPM stood at 29.9%, down 68 bps YoY, 

impacted by higher other expenses. EBITDA for the quarter stood at Rs.402mn, a growth of 8% YoY.  

PAT for the quarter stood at Rs.144.8mn, a decline of 29% YoY, the decline is largely on account of 

higher deprecation charge (+44% YoY), and an exceptional item relating to the new labor code. 

▪ Chennai Park, key catalyst for growth: The Chennai Park has made a strong and encouraging debut, 

highlighting Wonderla’s execution capability in commissioning large-format parks. In its first month 

of operations, the park recorded ~75,000 footfalls, generated Rs.119 mn in revenue with an ARPU 

of Rs.1,596 and delivered a positive EBITDA contribution despite launch-related costs. Early traction 

has been healthy despite weather-related disruptions and initial teething issues, pointing to robust 

demand in a large, underpenetrated catchment. Management’s North Star for Chennai is to scale 

the park to Bengaluru-like levels over the next 3–4 years, and with ramp-up tracking ahead of 

expectations, Chennai is well placed to emerge as a key growth engine. 

▪ Outlook: The ramp-up of the Chennai park is expected to be the key near-term catalyst for growth, 

providing incremental revenues as operations stabilizes over the coming quarters. Beyond Chennai, 

footfalls across mature parks have largely plateaued, implying that growth will increasingly rely on 

ARPU enhancement rather than volume expansion. With the current 67:33 ticketing to non-ticketing 

revenue mix, scope for further mix-led upside appears limited, as non-ticketing expenditure is 

already approaching saturation at certain parks. While management remains in discussions for new 

park additions, with 1–2 parks potentially materializing, timelines remain contingent on regulatory 

approvals and land acquisition. Over the longer term, management aspires to expand the portfolio 

to ~6–7 parks over the next 5–8 years, subject to execution and approvals. Given the healthy cash 

balance post-QIP and limited near-term reinvestment avenues, timely execution on expansion plans 

will be critical to sustain growth momentum and prevent dilution of return ratios (ROCE/ROE) from 

idle cash and slower asset turnover. 

▪ Valuations & rating: We value the stock at 18x CEPS of Rs.33 on Q3FY28, post which we arrive at 

our TP of Rs.610 and upside of 18% from current levels.  Key Risk- Lack of new park announcement 

and further drop in footfalls at mature park. 

 

 

 

 
 

Target Price  610  Key Data  

   Bloomberg Code WOHN:IN 

CMP* 516  Curr Shares O/S (mn) 63.3 

   
Diluted Shares 
O/S(mn) 

63.3 

Upside 18%  
Mkt Cap 
(Rsbn/USDmn) 

33/362 

Price Performance (%)  52 Wk H / L (Rs) 732/477 

 1M 6M 1Yr    

WONH:IN -2.6 -17.5 -28.6  3M Average Vol 54,396 

NIFTY -2.3 4.0 8.2    

Source: Bloomberg, ACE Equity, MNCL Research 
 

Shareholding pattern (%) 

 Dec-25 Sept-25 Jun-25 Mar-25 

Promoter 62.25 62.26 62.26 62.26 

DII 5.49 6.69 6.73 6.90 

FII 11.22 12.10 12.30 11.95 

Public 21.05 18.96 18.71 18.88 

Source: BSE  
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Company Update 

Wonderla Holidays 

Management Commentary  
 

Park-wise Performance 
 
Chennai (New Park) 

• Park commissioned in ~21 months with ~Rs.6,110mn capex; enjoys 10-year local body tax exemption. 

• In the first month (December 2025), the park achieved the following: 

o Revenue of ~Rs.110–120mn, 

o Positive EBITDA contribution (~Rs.13mn) despite launch expenses. 

o Initial EBITDA margin ~11%, expected to improve as operations stabilize. 

• Management’s north star: scale Chennai to Bengaluru-like levels over 3–4 years. 

 

Bengaluru 

• Reported ~3% YoY footfall growth, aided by targeted marketing initiatives. 

• New ride (capex Rs.150–200mn) expected to be launched by end-Mar / early-Apr, supporting future 

footfall growth. 

 

Hyderabad 

• Q3 saw lower ATP, driven by higher mix of school/group visits (discounted pricing). 

• Management highlighted 9M trend shows green shoots; Q3 impact seen as temporary. 

 

Kochi 

• Footfall impacted by temporary regulatory/safety restrictions on school trips in Kerala. 

• Management reiterated strong underlying demand, citing one of the best-ever Q2 performances. 

 

Bhubaneswar  

• Impacted by weather disruptions (cyclones/rain). 

 

Resorts 

• Resort revenues grew ~71% YoY with occupancy improving to ~68%. 

• Typically 60–80% of resort guests also visit the parks (season-dependent). 

• Total keys at Bengaluru now 123 keys (including newly launched ISLE). 

• No near-term plans for further room additions in Bengaluru; focus on sweating existing capacity. 

• Resort expansion at other locations will be selective and after park stabilization. 

 

Future & Outlook 

 

• Near-term focus on stabilizing Chennai, improving margins, and driving ARPU-led growth. 

• For mature parks like Bangalore and Hyderabad, the company anticipates modest footfall growth in the 

1% to 3% range. Growth in these locations will be driven primarily by preimmunizing the guest experience 

and improving ARPU. 

• Management is in discussions with multiple state governments (3–4 locations) 

• 1–2 parks likely to materialize, though timelines depend on approvals and land acquisition. 

• Evaluating large-format parks, including potential locations like Mumbai, Delhi, Ahmedabad and Goa (no 

confirmation yet). 

• Long-term aspiration: expand to ~6–7 parks over the next 5–8 years, subject to execution and approvals. 
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Quarterly Financials and Key Performance Indicators 
Exhibit 1: Quarterly Financials 

 

Y/E March (Rs mn) Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 

Particulars                   

Net sales 1236 997 1729 674 1215 968 1682 802 1345 

Raw materials consumed  138 112 165 78 146 115 170 94 159 

Employee cost 149 170 204 200 210 202 199 207 229 

Other operational 
expenses 

404 360 446 406 488 454 547 425 555 

EBITDA 545 354 914 -11 372 197 767 75 402 

Other Revenue/Income 60 51 46 38 50 108 108 84 69 

Depreciation 99 101 124 146 146 155 169 177 210 

EBIT 505 305 836 -119 275 150 706 -19 262 

Interest 2 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 3 

Profit Before Tax 503 303 835 -121 274 148 705 -20 178 

Tax 130 77 202 -268 71 38 179 -2 34 

Profit After Tax 374 226 632 147 203 110 526 -17 145 

 
                  

Growth (%)                   

Revenue 9% 1% -6% -10% -2% -3% -3% 19% 11% 

EBITDA -5% -16% -22% -105% -32% -44% -16% NM 8% 

PAT -4% -35% -25% 9% -46% -51% -17% NM          -29%  

                    

Margin (%)                   

Operating EBITDA 44% 36% 53% -2% 31% 20% 46% 9% 30% 

EBIT 41% 31% 48% -18% 23% 16% 42% NM 19% 

PAT 30% 23% 37% 22% 17% 11% 31% NM 11% 
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Exhibit 2: Income Statement  

Y/E March (Rs mn) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenues 384 1,286 4,292 4,830 4,586 5,004 5,964 6,746 

Materials cost 47 137 442 482 505 565 668 742 

% of revenues 12% 11% 10% 10% 11% 11% 11% 11% 

Employee cost 255 325 512 626 815 854 895 1,012 

% of revenues 66% 25% 12% 13% 30% 17% 15% 15% 

Others 368 611 1,224 1,450 1,794 2,044 2,351 2,586 

% of revenues -62% 66% 100% 18% 24% 14% 15% 10% 

EBITDA -286 213 2,115 2,272 1,472 1,541 2,050 2,406 

EBITDA margin (%) -74% 17% 49% 47% 32% 31% 34% 36% 

Depreciation & Amortization 437 384 352 382 571 767 821 866 

EBIT -659 -124 1,995 2,120 1,143 1,084 1,479 1,822 

Finance cost 5 3 3 6 7 8 10 11 

Exceptional items 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PBT  -664 -128 1,991 2,113 1,136 1,077 1,469 1,811 

Taxes -165 -33 502 534 43 237 367 453 

Effective tax rate (%) 25% 26% 25% 25% 4% 22% 25% 25% 

Reported PAT -499 -95 1,489 1,580 1,093 840 1,102 1,359 

Source: Company, MNCL Research Estimates 
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Exhibit 3: Key Ratios 

Y/E March FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Growth Ratio (%)                 

Revenue -86% 235% 234% 13% -5% 9.1% 19.2% 13.1% 

EBITDA -127% -174% 895% 7% -35% 5% 33% 17% 

Adjusted PAT -177% -81% -1671% 6% -31% -23% 31% 23% 

Margin Ratios (%)                 

EBITDA -74% 17% 49% 47% 32% 31% 34% 36% 

PBT from operations -173% -10% 46% 44% 25% 22% 25% 27% 

Adjusted PAT -130% -7% 35% 33% 24% 17% 18% 20% 

Return Ratios (%)                 

ROE -6% -1% 16% 14% 6% 5% 6% 7% 

ROCE -9% -2% 20% 18% 6% 4% 7% 8% 

ROIC -2% 26% 27% 13% 10% 11% 14% 13% 

Turnover Ratios (days)                 

Debtors 5 4 1 2 4 1 1 1 

Inventory 68 21 8 10 11 8 8 8 

Creditors 1,137 506 213 256 306 275 275 275 

Cash conversion cycle -1,065 -481 -204 -244 -291 -266 -266 -266 

Solvency Ratio (x)                 

Net debt-equity -0.1 -0.1 -0.3 -0.2 -0.3 -0.3 -0.4 -0.4 

Gross debt-equity 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Current Ratio 3.9 3.4 7.5 4.5 8.4 9.8 10.4 10.9 

Per share Ratios (Rs)                 

EPS -9 -2 26 28 17 13 17 21 

BVPS 143 142 168 194 272 285 302 324 

CEPS -1 5 33 35 26 25 30 35 

Valuation (x)*                 

P/E  -21.8 -140.3 16.3 22.4 37.7 38.9 29.7 24.0 

P/BV 1.3 1.7 2.5 3.2 2.4 1.8 1.7 1.6 

EV/EBITDA -35.4 57.6 10.2 14.6 24.2 17.1 12.5 10.1 

Source: Company, MNCL Research 
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Exhibit 4: Balance Sheet 

Y/E March (Rs mn) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

SOURCES OF FUNDS                 

Equity Share Capital 565 565 566 566 634 634 634 634 

Reserves & surplus 7,530 7,441 8,931 10,380 16,603 17,443 18,544 19,903 

Shareholders' fund 8,095 8,007 9,496 10,946 17,237 18,077 19,178 20,537 

Minority Interest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Lease and Liability 39 26 22 53 50 50 50 50 

Total Debt  0 0 0 3 3 3 3 3 

Def tax liab. (net) 645 613 778 752 498 498 498 498 

Trade payables 147 190 257 338 423 426 503 559 

Provisions 163 163 82 103 161 161 161 161 

Other Financial Liabilities 7 5 70 119 186 135 95 121 

Other current liabilities  15 52 58 69 59 40 35 39 

Total Liabilities 9,111 9,057 10,763 12,383 18,616 19,389 20,524 21,969 

Gross Block 10,514 10,588 10,733 11,342 13,800 17,055 18,255 19,255 

Less: Acc. Depreciation 3,063 3,372 3,598 3,870 4,387 5,154 5,976 6,842 

Net Block 7,451 7,216 7,135 7,472 9,414 11,901 12,279 12,413 

Right to use  37 22 123 110 104 104 104 104 

Capital WIP 345 324 418 1,708 2,255 200 200 200 

Intangible Assets 12 3 5 4 57 57 57 57 

Intangible Assets under development 0 1 3 5 7 7 7 7 

Income Tax Assets(net) 21 23 36 45 5 5 5 5 

Other Non- current Assets 49 45 148 519 580 580 580 580 

Loan 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Other financial assets 27 107 29 24 27 27 27 27 

Net Fixed Assets 7,944 7,744 7,897 9,888 12,448 12,881 13,259 13,393 

Investments 535 651 1,203 901 1,360 1,360 1,360 1,360 

Inventories 72 76 94 135 140 110 131 148 

Sundry debtors 5 12 14 29 45 14 16 18 

Cash and Bank balances 395 402 1,357 1,239 4,230 4,938 5,659 6,941 

Other Financial Assets 9 16 34 51 94 10 12 13 

Other Current Assets 145 148 156 134 271 50 60 67 

Loan 7 8 7 7 8 8 8 8 

Total Current Asset 1,167 1,313 2,866 2,496 6,148 6,489 7,245 8,556 

Assets held under sale         20 20 20 20 

Total Assets 9,111 9,057 10,763 12,383 18,616 19,389 20,524 21,969 

Source: Company, MNCL Research Estimates 
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Exhibit 5: Cash Flow 

Y/E March (Rs mn) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Operating profit bef working capital 
changes 

-269 228 2,230 2,308 1,568 1,852 2,301 2,689 

Trade and other receivables -1 -8 -2 -15 -17 32 -3 -2 

Inventories -6 -4 -19 -40 -5 30 -21 -17 

Trade payables 55 43 67 81 85 3 78 56 

Direct taxes -6 -3 -350 -566 -218 -237 -367 -453 

Cash flow from operations -244 214 1,923 1,777 1,225 1,915 1,931 2,294 

Net Capex -78 -106 -443 -2,234 -3,277 -1,200 -1,200 -1,000 

Others 520 -255 -1,199 653 -3,370 0 0 0 

Cash flow from investments 441 -361 -1,641 -1,581 -6,447 -1,200 -1,200 -1,000 

FCF -322 108 1,480 -457 -2,052 715 731 1,294 

Issue of share capital 0 0 0 3 5,400 0 0 0 

Increase/(decrease) in debt 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 

Dividend 0 0 0 -141 -141 0 0 0 

Cash flow from financing -21 -15 -77 -159 5,121 -8 -10 -11 

Net change in cash 176 -163 204 38 -100 708 721 1,283 

 
Source: Company, MNCL Research Estimates 
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Disclaimer: Research Disclaimer and Disclosure inter-alia as required under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014  
 
About the Research Entity 
 
Monarch Networth Capital Limited (defined as “MNCL” or “Research Entity”) a company duly incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 (CIN: 
L64990GJ1993PLC120014) having its registered office at Unit No. 803-804A, 8th Floor, X-Change Plaza, Block No. 53, Zone 5, Road- 5E, Gift City, Gandhinagar -382355, 
Gujarat is regulated by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) and is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Alternative Investment Funds, Portfolio 
Management Services, Merchant Banking, Research Analyst, Depository Participant, Mutual Fund Distribution, and other related activities.  
 
General Disclaimer: 
  
This Research Report (hereinafter called “Report”) has been prepared by MNCL in the capacity of a Research Analyst having SEBI Registration No. INH000000644 and 
Enlistment no. 5039 with BSE and distributed as per SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 and is meant solely for use by the recipient and is not for circulation. 
This report does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual 
clients. The recommendations, if any, made herein are expression of views and/or opinions and should not be deemed or construed to be neither advice for the 
purpose of purchase or sale of any security, derivatives or any other security through MNCL nor any solicitation or offering of any investment /trading opportunity 
on behalf of the issuer(s) of the respective security (ies) referred to herein. These information / opinions / views are not meant to serve as a professional investment 
guide for the readers. No action is solicited based upon the information provided herein. Recipients of this Report should rely on information/data arising out of their 
own investigations. Readers are advised to seek independent professional advice and arrive at an informed trading/investment decision before executing any trades 
or making any investments. MNCL hereby declares that it has not defaulted with any Stock Exchange nor its activities were suspended by any Stock Exchange with 
whom it is registered in last five years. However, SEBI and Stock Exchanges had conducted their routine inspection and based on their observations have issued 
advice letters or levied minor penalty on MNCL for certain operational deviations in ordinary/routine course of business. MNCL has not been debarred from doing 
business by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other authorities during the last 5 years; nor has its certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI. 
The information contained herein is from publicly available data, internally developed data or other sources believed to be reliable by MNCL. This report is provided 
for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. The reader assumes the entire risk of any use made 
of this information. Each recipient of this report should make such investigation as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in 
Securities referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved) and should consult his own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such 
investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors. This information is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you 
solely for your information. This information should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly in any form to any other person or 
published, copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose.  
The information given in this report is as of the date of this report and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with this information. 
This information is subject to change without any prior notice. MNCL reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required 
from time to time. MNCL or any of its associates / group companies, officers, employee’s and directors shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage 
that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. MNCL is committed to providing independent and transparent 
recommendation to its clients. Neither MNCL nor any of its associates, group companies, directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any 
damages whether direct, indirect, special or consequential including loss of revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the 
information. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. The disclosures of interest statements incorporated in this report are provided solely 
to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report. The information provided in these reports remains, 
unless otherwise stated, the copyright of MNCL. All layout, design, original artwork, concepts and other Intellectual Properties, remains the property and copyright 
of MNCL and my not be used in any form or for any purpose whatsoever by any party without the express written permission of the copyright holders. 
MNCL shall not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any reason including network (Internet) reasons or 
snags in the system, break down of the system or any other equipment, server breakdown, maintenance shutdown, breakdown of communication services or inability 
of the MNCL to present the data. In no event shall MNCL be liable for any damages, including without limitation direct or indirect, special, incidental, or consequential 
damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data presented by the MNCL through this report. 
MNCL and its associates, officer, directors, and employees, research analyst (including relatives) worldwide may from time to time, have long or short positions in, 
and buy or sell the Securities, mentioned herein or be engaged in any other transaction involving such Securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act 
as a market maker in the financial instruments of the subject company/company(ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or 
have other potential/material conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions at the time of publication of research 
report or at the time of public appearance. MNCL may have proprietary long/short position in the above mentioned scrip(s) and therefore should be considered as 
interested. The views provided herein are general in nature and do not consider risk appetite or investment objective of any particular investor; readers are requested 
to take independent professional advice before investing. This should not be construed as invitation or solicitation to do business with MNCL. Registration granted 
by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of MNCL or provide any assurance of returns to investors and clients. 
MNCL or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. MNCL or its associates may have managed or co-managed 
public offering of securities for the subject company in the past 12 months. MNCL or its associates may have received compensation for investment banking or 
merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past 12 months. MNCL or its associates may have received any compensation for products 
or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past 12 months. MNCL or its associates have 
not received any compensation or other benefits from the Subject Company or third party in connection with the research report. MNCL and/or its Group Companies, 
their Directors, affiliates and/or employees may have interests/ positions, financial or otherwise in the Securities/Currencies and other investment products 
mentioned in this report. A graph of daily closing prices of the securities is also available at www.nseindia.com. 
The recommendations in the reports are based on 12-month horizon, unless otherwise specified. The investment ratings are on absolute positive/negative return 
basis. It is possible that due to volatile price fluctuation in the near to medium term, there could be a temporary mismatch to rating. For reasons of 
valuations/return/lack of clarity/event we may revisit rating at appropriate time. The stocks always carry the risk of being upgraded to buy or downgraded to a hold, 
reduce or sell. The opinions expressed in the reports are subject to change but we have no obligation to tell our clients when our opinions or recommendations 
change. The report is non-inclusive and do not consider all the information that the recipients may consider material to investments. The report is issued by MNCL 
without any liability/undertaking/commitment on the part of itself or any of its entities. MNCL, its directors, employees, and affiliates shall not be liable for direct, 
indirect, or consequential losses (including lost profits), Errors, omissions, or delays in data dissemination and decisions made based on these Materials. The Artificial 
Intelligence tools may have been used only to an extent of supporting tool. All the data/ information contained in the report has been independently verified by the 
Research Analyst. 
 
Disclaimers in respect of jurisdiction: This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or 
located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which 
would subject MNCL and associates, subsidiaries / group companies to any registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdiction. The distribution of this 
report in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons in whose possession this report comes, should observe, any such restrictions.  
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Statements of ownership and material conflicts of interest  

 
Analyst Certification: 
The analyst for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies 
and its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in 
this report. 
Investors are advised to refer to SEBI’s investor education website (https://investor.sebi.gov.in) for guidance on understanding research reports and market risks. 
 
Additional Disclaimers 
For U.S. persons only:  The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any 
U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory 
licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject 
company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. 
Research reports are intended for distribution only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 1934 
(the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a-6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not 
a Major Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, 
duplicated and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person, which is not the Major Institutional Investor. In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by 
Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major Institutional Investors, MNCL has entered into 
a chaperoning agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Marco Polo Securities Inc. ("Marco Polo").Transactions in securities discussed in this research report 
should be affected through Marco Polo or another U.S. registered broker dealer. 

INVESTMENT IN SECURITIES MARKET ARE SUBJECT TO MARKET RISKS. READ ALL THE RELATED DOCUMENTS CAREFULLY BEFORE INVESTING. 
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Answers to the Best of the knowledge and belief of MNCL/ its Associates/ Research Analyst who is preparing 

this report: 

Yes/No 

whether the research analyst or research entity or his associate or his relative has any financial interest in the 

subject company and the nature of such financial interest; 

No 

whether the research analyst or research entity or its associates or relatives, have actual/beneficial ownership 

of one per cent. or more securities of the subject company, at the end of the month immediately preceding 

the date of publication of the research report or date of the public appearance; 

No 

whether the research analyst or research entity or his associate or his relative, has any other material conflict 

of interest at the time of publication of the research report or at the time of public appearance; 

No 

whether the research analyst has served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company; No 


